
THE FREE PRESS JOURNAL  MUMBAI | SUNDAY | JANUARY 14, 202410

GOVERNMENT OF MAHARASHTRA 

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT 
Office of the Executive Engineer, 
Public Works Division Kankavali, 

District Sindhudurg-416602 
E Mail - Kankavali.ee@mahapwd.gov.in Telephone No. 02367/232124, Fax No. 2367/232124 

E-Tender No. 51 for 2023-24 
Bid for the work detailed in the table given below are invited online (e tender) on Public Work Department Government of Maharashtra through 
website https://mahatendersw.gov.in in by the Executive Engineer, Public Works Division Kankavali on the B-1 from for the following works by 
the Executive Engineer Public Works Division Kankavali from all the P.W.D. Registered Contractors who fulfills all the criteria required to carry 
out the following works. Executive Engineer Public Works Division Kankavali reserves right to accept or reject any tender without assigning any 
reason. The Conditional tender will not be acceptable. 

E-Tender Time Limit 

Note :- 

1. All eligible/interested contractors who want to participate in tendering process should compulsory get enrolled on e-tendering portal 
https://mahatenders.gov.in and further need to impaneled online on sub portal eProcurement System of Maharashtra in the appropriate 
category applicable to them. 

2. Contractors details for difficulties in submission of online tenders if any. Toll Free Ph. No. 1800 3070 2232 Mob. No. 8879002344 Vinayak 
Angare, E Mail : eptoc.maharashtra@gmail.com 

3. It is compulsory for all participates to submit all documents online. Failure to submit the above documents in stipulated time, Envelope No. 
01 and 02 will not be opened. 

4. Other term and conditions displayed in online e-tender forms. Right to reject any or all online bid of work without assigning any reasons 
thereof is reserved. The authority reserve the right to accept or reject tenders if the contractor has previously left the work of this department 
or other department incomplete, if the quality of as not been maintained and if disciplinary or penal action has been taken against the 
contractor. 

5. Above Tender Notice is displayed on www.mahapwd.com 

No. PWD/KNK/AB/TC/134 Sd/- 
Office of the Executive Engineer, Executive Engineer 
Public Works Division Public Works Division 
Kankavali Dist. Sindhudurg Kankavali 
Dated : 09/01/2024 
DGIPR 2023-24/6681

Sr. 
No.

Name of Work Estimated 
cost 

(Rupees)

Earnest 
Money 

(Rupees)

Type of Tender 
& Cost of 
Tender fee

Time Limit 
in Tender 
(Month)

Class of 
Contractor

1 2 3 4 5 6 7
1 Construction of New Court Building (Ground Floor + 4 Floor) at Deogad, Tal- 

Devgad, Dist-Sindhudurg.
199924670/- 999500/- B-1 

Rs. 5900/- 
Non Refundable

12 (including 
monsoon)

Registered/ 
Unregistered 

1 Download Period of Online Tender Dt 15/01/2024 to dt 31/01/2024 at 10.00 18.00 p.m.

2 Last date and time of online raising of technical points for 
clarification (Pre-bid-meeting)

Dated 23/01/2024 at 12.00 p.m. Office of the Chief Engineer Public Works 
Region Konkan.

3 Submission of bid fee, Bid Security and Other Documents 
(Hard Copy) etyc.

In Sealed Envelope strictly by RPAD / Postal Speed / in Person on or before 
31/01/2024 Upto 11.00 Hrs. to this Office.

4 Place, Date and timing of opening Technical bid and 
Financial bid.

Dt 31/01/2024 at 11.00 a.m. to 1730 p.m. Office of the Superintending 
Engineer, Public Works arete Office Ratnagiri (If Possible)

PUBLIC NOTICE 
Public is hereby inform on 

behalf my client, Shri. Laljibhai 
Ramjibhai Prajapati, the owner of 
Gala No. C-42 in M.I. Udyog 
Nagar Premises Co-op. Soc. Ltd., 
Goddev Fatak Rd., Bhayander 
(E), Tal. & Dist. Thane, that on 
02.01.2024, he has lost 
/misplaced his bag carrying the 
Original documents of his said 
Gala I.e. Original Agreements 1. 
Dt. 31.12.1979, 2. Dt. 
15.05.1980, 3. Dt. 24.12.1991 
and 4. Dt. 04.04.1994 5. The 
original Share Certificate and the 
other papers and same are not 
traceable till today hence the 
police complaint in Navghar 
Bhayander (East) police station is 
filed on 08.01.2024. If any person 
found the same, requested to 
submit in my office also if any 
person having any objection to 
issue Share Certificate in his 
name by the society, should 
submit within a period of 7 days, 
from the publication of this notice, 
with copies of such documents 
and other proofs, in support 
his/her/their claims/objections, 
with registered post, at Shop No. 
4, Nazarene Community Center, 
Opp. Goddev Naka Bus Stop, 
Bhayander (E), Tal. & Dist Thane-
401105. If no claims/objections 
are received within the stipulated 
period, the society shall issue the 
Share Certificate. 

Adv. D. B. D'Mello

Sr /
Lot 
No.

Name & address of  
Borrower/s / Guarantor/ 

Mortgagor s 

Give short description of the 
Movable /  immovable property 

with known encumbrances, 
if any  

Total Dues. 1. Date of e-Auction 
Time of E-auction -  
Start Time to End Time
2. Last date and time 
of submission of Bid.

1.Reserve Price-
2.Earnest Money 
Deposit (EMD)
3.Bid Increase Amount 

EMD deposit Account No. & IFSC 
Bank of Baroda Branch

Status of 
Possession     

Property 
Inspection date 

& Time. 
1 Anita 

Yadneshwar Patil 
Add. Nagave  Navghar 
Thane 401102

Hypo Of Two Wheeler 
Kawasaki Ninja 300 Reg. no. 
MH 48 CD 2528, Year 2021
Fuel Type- Petrol,
Colour -Lime Green
Encumbrance-Not Known 
to bank

Rs. 3.45 
Lakhs as on 
08.01.2024 

Plus 
interest 

and other 
charges.

1.30.01.2024  
From 11:00 AM to   
18:00 PM
2. 29-01-2024 
upto 16:00 PM

1. Rs 1.89Lakhs
2. Rs.0.19 Lakh
3. Rs. 0.02 Lakh

EMD Deposit Account 
49020015181869

Sarfaesi Auction Proceeds 
Collection,

Bank of Baroda Saphale 
Branch

IFSC BARB0SAPHAL

Physical
28-01-2024 

From 11:00 AM 
to 13:00 PM

2 Vikas Madan Gupta
Bld No. 1 Room No. 1620 
16th floor, MMRDA Rental 
MANOPUS, Mira Rd. east  
401107

Hyp of Bajaj RS BS IV CNG 
Auto Rickshaw
Reg  MH47AD3368 
Year 2018
Encumbrance-Not Known 
to bank

Rs. 1.56 
Lakhs as on 
08.01.2024 

Plus 
interest 

and other 
charges.

1. 22-02-2024   
From 11:00 AM to 
18:00 PM
2. 21.02.2024 
 upto 16:00 PM

1.  Rs. 0.56 Lakhs
2. Rs. 0.06Lakh
 3. Rs. 0.01 Lakh

EMD Deposit Account 
99480015181869

Sarfaesi Auction Proceeds 
Collection,

Bank of Baroda SVP Road 
Mount Poinsur Branch
IFSC BARB0DBMONT

Physical

28-01-2024 
From 11:00 AM 

to 13:00 PM

Bank of Baroda, Regional O�ce, Mumbai Metro North Region, Mumbai is conducting e-auction cum-sale of seized vehicles by holding 
e-auction on “AS IS WHERE IS, WHATEVER THERE’S AND WITHOUT RECOURSE BASIS.

Mumbai Metro North Region : 3rd Floor, Baroda House, 
Behind Deewan Shopping Centre, S.V. Road, Jogeshwari (W), Mumbai 400 102, India.
• E Mail : recovery.mmnr@bankofbaroda.com, • Web : www.bankofbaroda.com

SALE NOTICE FOR SALE OF MOVABLE PROPERTIES | E-AUCTION CUM SALE NOTIE

                                          Sd/- 
Date   :  12.01.2024                                                                Authorized O�cer 
Place :  Mumbai          (Bank of Baroda)                                      

For detailed terms and conditions of sale, please refer to the link provided in https://www.bankofbaroda.in/e-auction.
htm and https://bob.auctiontiger.net. Prospective bidders may contact the Authorised officer on Tel No. 022 49230956 
Mobile 7417155493/9167712173.  

SCAN HERE
     For detailed terms & conditions

PegNgdj_lMgWl

;`digYkelMjYkl4[5

@kYjfclMgihbkl@jikljfcl

Q`idijfchfTl[Yg`fil4?5

Mji`eklgUl

Pgddkddhgfl

4;5

@kdbehNihgflgUllPegNkeiLl4@5
Zkdke7k

Pehbkl4H5

HO@l

DXa�lgUlZPC

4B5

HO@l

R`KYhddhgf

cjikl465

GfbekYkfij_

?hcl4I5

PegNkeiLl

GfdNkbihgfl

@jikl)l<hYkl4G5

@jikljfcl

ihYklgUl

[`bihgfl4$5

/fgSfl

kfb`YKejfbkd\

;g`eilbjdkdlhU

jfLl4/5

FgjflMgW

IF\a]8>\I\X9\Xaaaa=

O[F[lZ[Ol

D?QZZQ3HZCV

R2OG<Z[l

O[F[Z[Ol

PZ[$[P[<G

D;Ql?QZZQ3HZC

Mgihbkl cjik1l X]\a9\]a]]l l ZdW

8a]8:=9Wa:l<>VSaaYbNX]\_Tb8`UY
NIa^_TbNX\aabNX[VY`^ZbFaCa^
3V^Z\aZb7]RX_TbA]^ab`^ZbFaCa^
M`]Y`Yb B^WT=b S`T`LWab `Yb [^
HD?O/?DODDb̀ W[^RbI]_Xb]^_a\aY_b'
HDQ0ObSQ`Qb_]WWb_Xab\a`W]1`_][^Q

GWWbNX`_bM]aUabG^ZbM`\UaWbBPb5[\_R`RaZbM\[Sa\_TbBPb:W`_bA[Qb9O9E
GZKa`YV\]^RbG\a`b-00bF(Q:_Qb.V]W_b#SEbB^b9\Zb:W[[\Eb4^b@b�]^REb4^
NXab.V]WZ]^Rb,^[I^bGYbF``UX]bM\]ZaEb@[^Y_\VU_aZbB^b8`^Zb.a`\]^R
BWZbFV\CaTbA[QbD2Eb3]YY`bA[Qb0Eb8T]^RbG^Zb.a]^RbF]_V`_aZbG_b%]WW`Ra
,`^UX`^R`[^EbǸ WV;`bJb,`WT`^Eb6]Y_\]U_bJbNX`^ab�]_X]^bNXab8]K]_Y
BPb,`WT`^bJb6[KL]C`W]b5V^]U]S`Wb@[\S[\`_][^b�]_X]^bNXab>aR]Y_\`J
_][^b6]Y_\]U_bNX`^abG^ZbFVLb>aR]Y_\`_][^bB^b6]Y_\]U_b,`WT`^Q

P^Ldhbj_

ZdWl]>V9aV>]A\J

<>VSaaYbNIa^_T
F])b8`;XbA]^a_T
NX[VY`^ZbF])

3V^Z\aZbNIa^_T
:]CabB^WT=

ZdWll]V>9Va>]WA\J

<>VSaaYbbNI[
8`;XbF])_TbA]^a
NX[VY`^ZbF])_T
NI[b`^Zb:]P_T
M`]Y`YbB^WT=

XE\a]\]a]E

?kUgeklAlPO

XaVaaa\J
a=\a]\]a]E

DXX[Ol+lEPOC

XA\a]\]a]E

DXXl[OJl]POC
MGF

R_W

MgW

!

)!" #'$&%(!(�"�)(%&'$#))&.*'+-*%'$.,)-!.,�,�(-#.+."( 
HJj`bihgflRj_klMgihbklUgelRj_klgUlGYYg7jK_kl[ddkidl`fckeli^klRkb`ehihdjihgfljfclZkbgfdie`bihgflgUlBhfjfbhj_l[ddkidljfclHfUgebkYkfilgUlRkb`ehiLlGfikekdil[biVl]aa]lDi^kl-[bi.ClekjclShi^lZ`_kl=ljfcl9lgUli^klRkb`ehiLlGfikekdi

DHfUgebkYkfiClZ`_kdVl]aa]W

A[_]Uab]YbXa\aLTbR]Ca^b_[b_XabSVLW]Ub]^bRa^a\`Wb`^Zb]^bS`\_]UVW`\b_[b_Xab.[\\[Ia\?b@[J.[\\[Ia\?b5[\_R`R[\b<Y=?$V`\`^_[\<Y=b_X`_b_XabLaW[IbZaYU\]LaZb]KK[C`LWabS\[Sa\_]aYbK[\_R`RaZb_[b6eh^`YlIg`dhfTlBhfjfbklFhYhikclDUgeYke_Ll0fgSfljd
PggfjSj__jlIg`dhfTlBhfjfbklFhYhikcljdli^klfjYklPggfjSj__jlIg`dhfTlBhfjfbklFhYhikclb^jfTkcligl6eh^`YlIg`dhfTlBhfjfbklFhYhikclShi^lkUUkbilUegYlX:lMg7l]a]8lDPek7hg`d_Ll0fgSfljdlOjTYjlIg`dhfTlBhfjfbklFhYhikcljfclgehThfj__L

hfbgeNgejikclShi^lfjYklgUl6HlOgfkLlIg`dhfTlBhfjfbklP`K_hbl2f_hYhikcl;gYNjfLCl<Xa\a]^`P_a\b\aPa\\aZb_[b`Yb_Xab!FaUV\aZb@\aZ]_[\"b`YbSa\b_XabGU_=bEb_XabS[YYaYY][^b[PbIX]UXbX`YbLaa^b_`;a^bLTb_XabGV_X[\]YaZbBPP]Ua\b[PbFaUV\aZb@\aZ]_[\b]^
a)a\U]Yab[PbS[Ia\YbU[^Pa\\aZbV^Za\bYaU_][^bH9<HD=bb[Pb_XabGU_b\a`ZbI]_Xb>VWaYb2b`^Zb/b[Pb_XabYaUV\]_Tb]^_a\aY_b<7^P[\UaKa^_=b>VWabSV\YV`^_b_[b^[_]UabV^Za\bYaU_][^bH9<D=b[Pb_XabGU_Qb
<^klRkb`ekcl[ddkidlSh__lKkldg_clgfl-[dlhdlS^keklhd.Vl-[dlhdlS^jilhd.Vljfcl-3^jik7keli^keklhd.lKjdhdlgflXA\a]\]a]Eli^eg`T^lHJ[`bihgfWlGilhdl^kekKLlhfUgeYkcligl6kfkej_lN`K_hbli^jilSkljeklTghfTliglbgfc`bilN`K_hbli^eg`T^lHJ[`bihgf

N_jiUgeYlNeg7hckcljili^klSkKdhik1l^iiNd1\\SSSWKjf0kj`bihgfdWbgYWllBgelckijh_kcl<);dlgUldj_kVlN_kjdklekUkeligl_hf0lNeg7hckclhfl6IBF*d\Rkb`ekcl;ekchige*dlSkKdhiklhWkWlSSSWTeh^`Y^g`dhfTWbgY

<^klhfikfchfTlKhccked\N`eb^jdkedljekljc7hdkcligl7hdhilRkb`ekcl;ekchigel?ejfb^ljfcli^klj`bihgflNegNkeihkdVljfclYj0kl^hdlgSflkf `heLljfcljdbkeijhfljcchihgfj_lb^jeTkdVlkfb`YKejfbkdljfcljfLli^hecJNjeiLlhfikekdidljfcldjihdUL

^hYdk_U\^kedk_U\hidk_Ulhflj__ljdNkbidli^kekiglKkUgekld`KYhiihfTli^klKhcdWl[__ldiji`igeLlc`kdl_h0klNegNkeiLlij'kdVlk_kbiehbhiL\Sjikelc`kdljfcljfLlgi^kelc`kdVlhUljfLVljiijb^kcligli^klNegNkeiLliglKkljdbkeijhfkcljfclNjhclKLli^kld`bbkddU`_lKhcckeWl

NXab]^_a\aY_aZbL]ZZa\Yb`\ab\a(V]\aZb_[b\aR]Y_a\b_XaKYaWCaYbI]_Xb_XabS[\_`Wb`^Zb[L_`]^bW[R]^b46b`^ZbM`YYI[\ZbIaWWb]^b`ZC`^UaEbIX]UXb]YbK`^Z`_[\TbP[\baJL]ZZ]^REbP\[Kb`VU_][^bYa\C]UabS\[C]Za\=b@Hb4^Z]`bM%Nb8N6QbGZZ\aYYJbMW[_bA[J-2b9\ZbPW[[\b$V\R`[^
3`\T`^`JHDDOO9Qb3aWSW]^abAVKLa\Jb+D/H/2HHD*ED0ED-bFVSS[\_b7K`]Wb]Zb bFVSS[\_'L`^;a`VU_][^YQU[KQbb@[^_`U_bMa\Y[^b b%]^[Zb@X`VX`^Eb7K`]Wb]ZJbZaWX]'UH]^Z]`QU[Kb@[^_`U_bA[Jb/2H922+/9HQbMWa`Yab^[_ab_X`_bM\[YSaU_]CabL]ZZa\YbK`Tb`C`]Wb[^W]^a
_\`]^]^Rb[^baJ`VU_][^bP\[Kb_XaKb[^WTQbNXab]^_a^Z]^RbSV\UX`Ya\?L]ZZa\b]Yb\a(V]\aZb_[bYVLK]_b`K[V^_b[Pb_Xabb7`\^aY_b5[^aTb6aS[Y]_b<756=bLTbI`Tb[PbLTbI`Tb[PbA7:N?>N$Fb?66b]^b_Xab`UU[V^_b[Pb!$\]XVKb3[VY]^Rb:]^`^Uab8_Z"Eb.`^;J4@4@4b.GA,b8N6Q
GUU[V^_bA[JOOO-0HOOO*-Ob`^Zb4:F@b@[ZaJb4@4@OOOOOO-EbDOEb>QbAQb5V;Xa\&aab>[`ZJb,[W;`_`J+OOOOHbZ\`I^b[^b`^Tb^`_][^`W]1aZb[\bYUXaZVWaZb.`^;b[^b[\bLaP[\abH*?OD?DOD*bbb`^Zb\aR]Y_a\b_Xa]\b^`Kab`_bX__SY�??IIIQL`^;a`VU_][^YQU[Kb`^ZbRa_bVYa\b46
`^ZbS`YYI[\ZbP\aab[PbU[Y_b`^ZbRa_b_\`]^]^Rb[^baJGVU_][^bP\[Kb_XabbYa\C]UabS\[C]Za\QbGP_a\b_Xa]\b>aR]Y_\`_][^b[^b_XabIaLY]_aEb_Xab]^_a^Z]^RbSV\UX`Ya\?L]ZZa\b]Yb\a(V]\aZb_[bRa_b_XabU[S]aYb[Pb_XabP[WW[I]^RbZ[UVKa^_YbVSW[`ZaZEbaJK`]Wb`^ZbYa^_bYaWPJ`__aY_aZ
X`\ZbU[STbjil[ccekddJlQUUhbklfgWlEVlXdilU_ggeVlTg_ckflP_j"jVlFj_l?j^jc`elR^jdiehlegjcVl6g0`_lMjTjeVl<^jfkl3kdiVl<^jfkVlOj^jejd^iejlJlEaa>aXWlOgKh_klfgWl(9Xl=A===a]>:Xljfcl(9Xl9A>:>]>aAalkJYjh_lG@lej^`_WeXl�Teh^`Y^g`dhfTWbgYWlllll

BgelU`ei^kelckijh_dlgflikeYdljfclbgfchihgfdlN_kjdkl7hdhil^iiNd1\\SSSWKjf0kj`bihgfdWbgYll)lSSSWTeh^`Y^g`dhfTWbgYliglij0klNjeilhflkJj`bihgfW

<^hdlfgihbkld^g`_clj_dglKklbgfdhckekcljdl8alcjLd*lfgihbkligl?geegSkel\l;gJ?geegSke\lOgeiTjTgelDdC\6`jejfigeDdCl`fckelZ`_kl=D>ClgUli^klRkb`ehiLlGfikekdilDHfUgebkYkfiClZ`_kJ]aa]

DBQZOHZF#l/MQ3Ml[RlPQQM[3[FF[lIQ2RGM6lBGM[M;HlF<@C

ZkThdikekclQUUhbk1ll>a]Vl>i^lBFQQZVl!HZQlQMHlG<lP[Z/VlRZWlMgWl:9\XVl6IQZP[@GVlO2M@J

I3[lZQ[@VlP2MHl+lEXXa8>Wl?ejfb^lQUUl2fhi1lQUUhbklfgWlEVlXdilU_ggeVlTg_ckflP_j"jVlFj_l?jJ

^jc`elR^jdiehlegjcVl6g0`_lMjTjeVl<^jfkl3kdiVl<^jfkVlOj^jejd^iejlJlEaa>aXW

Rj_klgUldkb`ekclhYYg7jK_kljddki

`fckelR[ZB[HRGl[bi

@jik1lXEWaXW]a]EVlP_jbk1lO`YKjh Rc\Jl[`i^gehdkclQUUhbkeVl6eh^`YlIg`dhfTlBhfjfbklFhYhikclDBgeYke_Ll/fgSfljdlPggfjSj__jlIg`dhfTlUhfjfbklFicC

ANI / NEW DELHI 
 

In a major step towards 
thwarting Pakistan’s at-
tempts to increase terrorist 
activities in J&K, the Indian 
Army is launching Operation 
Sarvashakti, where the secu-
rity forces will be targeting 
the terrorists operating on 
both sides of  the Pir Panjal 
mountain ranges in the UT. 

In recent times, Pakistani 
proxy terrorist groups have 
tried to revive terrorism in 
the South of  Pir Panjal 
ranges especially in the Ra-
jouri Poonch sector, where 20 
troops were killed in attacks 
by terrorists, with the latest 
being on December 21, when 
four soldiers were killed in 
the Dera ki Gali area there. 

“Operation Sarvashakti 
would be to carry out com-
bined counter-terrorist oper-
ations from both sides of  the 
Pir Panjal ranges where the 
formations of  the Srinagar-

based Chinar Corps along 
with the Nagrota-headquar-
tered White Knight Corps 
would be carrying out simul-
taneous operations,” a source 
in the security forces said. 

“The J&K Police, CRPF, 
Special Operations Group, 
and the intelligence agencies 
would be working in close 
coordina tion to thwart Pak-
istani designs to revive ter-
rorist activities in the UT, es-
pecially in the Rajouri-
Poonch sector,” it added.  

The operations are expect-
ed to be on the lines of  Opera-
tion Sarpvinash, launched in 
2003 to eliminate terrorists 
from the same areas in the 
South of  Pir Panjal range.  

The operations are being 
launched in close monitoring 
by Army Headquarters and 
Northern Army Command in 
Udhampur and were planned 
after HM Amit Shah held a 
meeting with NSA Ajit Doval, 
Army, intelligence agencies.

CEO told hubby to 
meet kid in B’luru, 
checked in to hotel 

BENGALURU: After allege -
dly denying him a chance to 
meet his son for at least five 
weeks despite a court order, 
the CEO accused of  murder-
ing the four-year-old son had 
asked him to pick up the child 
in a Bengaluru locality on 
Jan 7, a day after she had al-
ready checked into a serviced 
apartment in Goa. 

The lawyer of  Suchana 
Seth’s husband, Venkat Ra-
man, said CEO emailed Ra-
man on Jan 6 and said he 
could meet child the next day. 
According to police com-
plaint by the manager of  a 
Goa serviced apartment, she 
had checked in with son on 
the very night this email was 
sent. The room was booked, 
and paid for, until Jan 10. Ra-
man’s lawyer said the hus-
band was unaware his wife 
and kid were in Goa. He went 
to the meeting spot, waited 
for an hour, WhatsApped her, 
sent her 2 emails asking if  
everything was okay, and left 
when she did not turn up.

PTI / NEW DELHI 
 

The Congress on Saturday ac-
cused the Modi government 
of  adopting a “callous atti-
tude” towards national secu-
rity and viewing it from the 
lens of  electoral advantage 
and for the prime minister’s 
“self-aggrandisement”. 

Congress leader Jairam 
Ramesh alleged Army chief  
General Manoj Pande’s 
recent remarks at his annual 
press conference are a timely 
reminder of  the “serious de-
terioration” of  India’s nation-
al security environment un-
der the Modi government. 

“Gen Pande’s remark that 
‘our attempt is to continue 
talks (with China) to go back 
to the status quo ante which 
existed in the middle of  2020’ 
is a reminder the Chinese 
continue to deny Indian 
troops access to 2,000 square 
kilometres of  territory in 
Ladakh almost four years af-
ter their intrusion,” he said. 

Ramesh said the Army 
chief ’s observation that “Ra-
jouri-Poonch has seen in-
creased terrorist activities” 
and “support infrastructure 
for proxy tandems in the sec-
tor from across the border 
continues” is a reminder the 
cross-border terrorism con-
tinues despite repeated false 
claims that it will end beca -
use of  demonetisation or the 
removal of  J&K’s statehood. 

Since August 5, 2019, he 
claimed, over 160 troops have 
been killed in terror attacks. 
The latest attack occurred on 
Jan 12 in Poonch; fortunately 
with no casualties, he said. 

“The Modi govt’s callous 
attitude towards national se-
curity, which it looks at solely 
from the lens of  electoral ad-
vantage, is evident from the 
revelation in ex-Army chief  
Naravane’s book the Army 
was ‘taken by surprise’ by the 
Agnipath scheme and ‘for the 
Navy and Air Force, it came 
like a bolt from the blue’.”

Congress: Govt callous 
about national security

‘Op Sarvashakti’ to counter Pak’s 
attempts to revive terror in J&K

INS Cheetah, 
Guldar, Kumbhir 
decommissioned 

NEW DELHI: Indian Navy Ships 
Cheetah, Guldar and Kumbhir 
were decommissioned after 
rendering four decades of service 
to the nation. The Ministry of 
Defence said the decommission -
ing event was conducted at Port 
Blair on Friday, wherein the 
National Flag, the Naval Ensign 
and Decommissioning Pennants 
of the three ships were lowered 
for the last time, at sunset. 
Cheetah, Guldar and Kumbhir 
were constructed at the Gdynia 
Shipyard, Poland as Polnocny 
class Landing Ships and were 
commissioned into the Indian 
Navy in 1984, 1985 and 1986 
respectively, official added. -IANS 


